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EN Instructions for Use
Bioactive light cure pulp capping material with MTA-fillers
Product description
LC ResinCal PC is a bioactive light-cure resin reinforced pulp capping material with MTA-fillers, designed 
to perform as a barrier and to protect the pulp. Thanks to its thixotropic behavior and with the supplied 
NeedleTip LC ResinCal PC can be applied very precisely, even in deep cavity preparations. Light cure of 
LC ResinCal PC ensures controlled setting. After light cure filling can placed immediately.
Indications/Intended use
1. Direct pulp capping for any pulpal exposures, including: 
• carious pulp exposure 
• mechanical pulp exposure 
• pulp exposures due to trauma
2. Indirect pulp capping agent in deep preparations: 
• under amalgam restorations 
• under Class I and Class II composite restorations 
• under cements 
• as an alternative to calcium hydroxide 
Performance features
The performance features of the product meet the requirements of the intended use.
Contraindications
In singular cases, the material may cause a sensitizing reaction in patients with a hypersensitivity to any of 
the ingredients. In these cases, the material should not be used.
Patient target group
Persons who are treated during a dental procedure.
Intended users
This medical device should only be used by a professionally trained dental practitioner.
Precautions
• Because of its high pH value LC ResinCal PC must not be used in direct intraoral environment. Therefore 

do not place on enamel, cavity margins or leave exposed to oral environment. 
• The success of pulp capping procedures may be affected by preparation contamination. Use of a 

rubber dam or adequate isolation is recommended. 
• Pulpal hemorrhage must be controlled prior to the application of LC ResinCal PC. If hemorrhage cannot 

be controlled, consideration should be given for the initiation of endodontic therapy before direct pulp 
capping procedures. 

Application
Screw off the cap of the syringe and substitute it by a NeedleTip. Store the screw cap!
1. Direct pulp capping for any pulpal exposures 
1.1. Cavity Preparation
When opening the pulp, first stop any bleeding that may occur. Then remove excess moisture with a sterile 
cotton pellet. Leave the surface visibly moist.
1.2. Application
Apply LC ResinCal PC punctiform and small-area (with a layer thickness ≤ 1 mm) to the opened pulp. Cover 
all exposed areas of the opened pulp with LC ResinCal PC and extend optional up to 1 mm into dentine. 
Due to the high opacity of LC ResinCal PC light cure 40 seconds by using a polymerization unit (wavelength 
range 400-500 nm) with a light intensity of at least 1000mW/cm2. 
Apply a suitable light cure adhesive according to the manufacturer instructions onto the cured 
LC ResinCal PC layer and proceed with the restoration.
Note:
With a total-etch adhesive take care to etch only the exposed cavity areas. Then apply the bonding to all 
cavity areas.
2. Indirect pulp capping agent in deep preparations
2.1. Cavity Preparation
Remove all infected carious tooth structures. Leave the preparation visibly moist. 
2.2. Application
Apply LC ResinCal PC small-area (with a layer thickness ≤ 1 mm) directly onto the area close to the pulp.
Due to the high opacity of LC ResinCal PC light cure 40 seconds by using a polymerization unit (wavelength 
range 400-500 nm) with a light intensity of at least 1000mW/cm2. 
Apply a suitable light cure adhesive according to the manufacturer instructions onto the cured LC ResinCal 
PC layer and proceed with the restoration.
Note:
With a total-etch adhesive take care to etch only the exposed cavity areas. Then apply the bonding to all 
cavity areas.
After use of the syringe replace disposable NeedleTip by the screw cap. NeedleTips are for single use only.
Storage
Store at 2 – 8 °C (36 – 46 °F) in the original seal-pack. After opening of the seal-pack store the material 
protected from light and moisture at room temperature (19 - 25 °C / 66 - 77 °F). Use up within 6 months and 
before the end of expiry date. Close syringe immediately after use. Do not use after expiry date.

Additional Notes/Warnings
• LC ResinCal PC contains polymerisable methacrylate monomers. Unpolymerized materials may have 

an irritating effect and may lead to a sensitizing reaction against methacrylates.
• Do not use with patients with allergic reactions against acrylates.
• Avoid contact with skin, mucous membrane and eyes.
• In case of contact with eyes, rinse with copious amounts of water and consult a physician immediately. 

In case of skin contact wash immediately with water.
• Do not use in combination with substances containing eugenol because eugenol inhibits the polymer-

ization of the material. Neither store the material in proximity of eugenol containing products, nor let 
the material allow coming into contact with materials containing eugenol.

• Commercial medical gloves do not protect against the sensitizing effect of methacrylates.
• Keep away from children!
Composition
Hydrophilic methacrylates, MTA, silicon dioxide, photo initiators.
Disposal
Disposal of the product according to local authority regulations.
Reporting obligation
Serious incidents according to the EU Medical Devices Regulation that have occurred in connection with 
this medical device must be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority.
Note
The summary of safety and clinical performance of the medical device can be found in the European 
database on medical devices (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Warranty
First Scientific Dental GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 
First Scientific Dental GmbH makes no other warranties including any implied warranty of merchantabi-
lity or fitness for a particular purpose. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product 
for user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusively remedy and 
First Scientific Dental GmbH’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the First Scientific Dental 
GmbH product.
Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, First Scientific Dental GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising 
from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory 
asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

DE Gebrauchsanweisung
Bioaktives lichthärtendes Pulpaüberkappungsmaterial mit MTA Füllstoffen
Produktbeschreibung
LC ResinCal PC ist ein bioaktives lichthärtendes, harzverstärktes Pulpaüberkappungsmaterial mit MTA-
Füllstoffen, das als Barriere und zum Schutz der Pulpa entwickelt wurde. LC ResinCal PC kann dank seiner 
thixotropen Eigenschaft und mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten NeedleTips auch bei tiefgehenden Kavitäten-
präparationen sehr präzise appliziert werden. Durch die Lichthärtung kann das Material anschließend 
kontrolliert ausgehärtet werden. Danach ist eine sofortige Füllungslegung möglich.
Indikationen/Zweckbestimmung 
1. Direkte Pulpaüberkappung bei jeder Art von Pulpafreilegung einschließlich:
• nach kariöser Pulpaeröffnung 
• nach mechanischer Pulpaeröffnung
• nach Pulpaeröffnung durch Trauma
2. Indirekte Pulpaüberkappung in tiefen Präparationen:
• unter Amalgamrestaurationen
• unter Klasse I und II Composite Restaurationen
• unter Zementen
• als Alternative zu Calciumhydroxid
Leistungsmerkmale
Die Leistungsmerkmale des Produktes entsprechen den Anforderungen der Zweckbestimmung.
Kontraindikationen
In seltenen Fällen kann das Material bei Patienten mit einer Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der Bestand-
teile zu einer Sensibilisierung führen. In diesen Fällen sollte das Material nicht weiter verwendet werden.
Patientenzielgruppe
Personen, die im Rahmen einer zahnärztlichen Maßnahme behandelt werden.
Vorgesehener Anwender
Die Anwendung des Medizinproduktes erfolgt durch den professionell in der Zahnmedizin ausgebildeten 
Anwender.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• LC ResinCal PC darf aufgrund des hohen pH-Wertes nicht in direkter intraoraler Umgebung angewandt 

werden. LC ResinCal PC darf daher nicht auf den Zahnschmelz oder die Kavitätenränder aufgetragen 
werden oder in der Mundhöhle zurückgelassen werden. 

• Der Erfolg der Pulpaüberkappung kann durch eine Kontamination während der Vorbereitung beein-
trächtigt werden. Die Verwendung von Kofferdam oder einer anderen angemessenen Trockenlegung wird 
empfohlen. 

• Die Pulpablutung muss gestillt werden, bevor LC ResinCal PC angewendet wird. Kann die Blutung nicht 
gestillt werden, ist vor der direkten Pulpaüberkappung ein endodontischer Eingriff in Erwägung zu ziehen. 

Anwendung
Die Verschlusskappe von der Spritze abschrauben und durch einen NeedleTip ersetzen. Den Verschluss 
bitte aufbewahren! 
1. Direkte Pulpaüberkappung bei jeder Art von Pulpafreilegung
1.1. Vorbereitung der Kavität
Bei Eröffnung der Pulpa zunächst eine eventuell auftretende Blutung stillen.
Anschließend überschüssige Feuchtigkeit vorsichtig mit einem Wattestäbchen entfernen, dabei die Ober-
fläche sichtbar feucht belassen. 
1.2. Applikation
LC ResinCal PC punktförmig und kleinflächig (in einer Schichtstärke von ≤ 1 mm) auf die eröffnete Pulpa 
applizieren. Dabei alle freigelegten Bereiche der Pulpa mit LC ResinCal PC abdecken und optional bis zu 
maximal 1 mm ins Dentin extendieren. 
Aufgrund der hohen Opazität LC ResinCal PC 40 Sekunden mit einer Polymerisationslampe (Wellenlän-
genbereich 400-500 nm) mit einer Lichtintensität von mindestens 1000mW/cm2 lichthärten. 
Anschließend ein geeignetes lichthärtendes Adhäsiv gemäß Herstelleranweisung auf die ausgehärtete 
Schicht LC ResinCal PC und die freiliegenden Kavitätenflächen applizieren und mit der Restauration 
fortfahren.
Anmerkung:
Bei Verwendung eines Total-Etch-Adhäsivs nur die freiliegenden Kavitätenflächen ätzen. Das Bonding an-
schließend auf alle Bereiche der Kavität auftragen.2. Indirekte Pulpaüberkappung in tiefen Präparationen
2.1. Vorbereitung der Kavität
Alle infizierten kariösen Zahnstrukturen entfernen. Die Präparation sichtbar feucht belassen. 
2.2. Applikation
LC ResinCal PC kleinflächig (in einer Schichtstärke von ≤ 1 mm) direkt auf den pulpanahen Bereich 
applizieren. 
Aufgrund der hohen Opazität LC ResinCal PC 40 Sekunden mit einer Polymerisationslampe (Wellenlängen-
bereich 400-500 nm) mit einer Lichtintensität von mindestens 1000mW/cm2 lichthärten. 
Anschließend ein geeignetes lichthärtendes Adhäsiv gemäß Herstelleranweisung auf die ausgehärtete 
Schicht LC ResinCal PC und die freiliegenden Kavitätenflächen applizieren und mit der Restauration 
fortfahren.

Anmerkung:
Bei Verwendung eines Total-Etch-Adhäsivs nur die freiliegenden Kavitätenflächen ätzen. Das Bonding 
anschließend auf alle Bereiche der Kavität auftragen.
Nach Gebrauch der Spritze den NeedleTip entfernen und und die Verschlusskappe aufsetzen. NeedleTips 
sind nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt.
Lagerung
Bei 2 – 8 °C in der Original-Siegelverpackung lagern. Das Material nach dem ersten Öffnen bei Raum-
temperatur (19-25 °C) vor Licht und Feuchtigkeit geschützt lagern und innerhalb von 6 Monaten und vor 
Ablauf des Verfallsdatums verbrauchen. Spritzen sofort nach Gebrauch verschließen. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
Zusätzliche Hinweise/Warnhinweise
• LC ResinCal PC enthält polymerisierbare Methacrylatmonomere. Nichtausgehärtetes Material kann 

reizend wirken und kann zu einer Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber Methacrylaten führen. 
• Nicht bei Patienten anwenden, die allergische Reaktionen auf Methacrylate zeigen.
• Kontakt mit Haut, Schleimhaut und Augen vermeiden.
• Im Fall von Augenkontakt sofort mit viel Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Bei versehentlichem 

Hautkontakt sofort mit Wasser abspülen.
• Nicht in Verbindung mit eugenolhaltigen Präparaten verwenden, da Eugenol die Aushärtung des 

Materials beeinträchtigt. Auch die Lagerung in der Nähe von nicht verschlossenen eugenolhaltigen 
Produkten ist schädlich. Bringen Sie daher unausgehärtetes Material nicht in Kontakt mit eugenol-
haltigen Produkten.

• Handelsübliche medizinische Handschuhe bieten keinen Schutz gegen den sensibilisierenden Effekt von 
Methacrylaten.

• Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren!
Zusammensetzung
Hydrophile Methacrylate, MTA, Siliciumdioxid, Photoinitiatoren.
Entsorgung
Entsorgung gemäß den lokalen behördlichen Vorschriften.
Meldepflicht
Schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse gemäß EU Medizinprodukte Verordnung die im Zusammenhang mit 
diesem Medizinprodukt aufgetreten sind, sind dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde zu melden.
Hinweis
Kurzberichte über Sicherheit und klinische Leistung für das Medizinprodukt sind in der Europäischen 
Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) hinterlegt.
Garantie
First Scientific Dental GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellfehlern ist. 
First Scientific Dental GmbH übernimmt keine weitere Haftung, auch keine implizite Garantie bezüglich 
Verkäuflichkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz 
und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am 
Produkt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von First Scientific Dental 
GmbHin der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des First Scientific Dental GmbH-Produktes.
Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für First Scientific Dental GmbH keinerlei 
Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirek-
te, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, 
Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

DA Brugervejledning
Lyshærdende pulpaoverkapnings materiale med MTA fillere
Produktbeskrivelse
ORBIS ResinoCal LC er et lyshærdende resinforstærket pulpaoverkapningsmateriale med MTA fillere. Det 
er fremstillet til afdækning og beskyttelse af pulpa. Takket være materialets thixotrope egenskaber og de 
medfølgende spidser, kan ORBIS ResinoCal LC appliceres helt præcist, selv i dybe kavitetspræparationer. 
Lyshærdning af ORBIS ResinoCal LC sikrer en kontrolleret afbinding. Derefter må tandfyldningen straks 
indsættes.
Indikationer/Anvendelse
1. Direkte pulpaoverkapning ved enhver eksponering af pulpa, inkl.: 
• Cariøs pulpaeksponering 
• Mekanisk pulpaeksponering
• Traumebetinget pulpaeksponering 
2. Indirekte pulpaoverkapningsmateriale ved dybe præparationer:
• under amalgamrestaureringer 
• under klasse I og klasse II kompositrestaureringer 
• under cementer 
• som alternativ til calciumhydroxid
Ydeevne 
Produktets egenskaber opfylder kravene til den tilsigtede anvendelse.
Kontraindikationer
I enkeltstående tilfælde kan materialet forårsage en allergisk reaktion hos patienter med overfølsomhed 
over for nogen af indholdsstofferne. I disse tilfælde bør materialet ikke anvendes.
Patientmålgruppe
Personer under tandbehandling.
Tilsigtede brugere
Dette medicinske udstyr bør kun benyttes af en professionelt uddannet tandlæge.
Forholdsregler
• På grund af materialets høje pH værdi, må ORBIS ResinoCal LC ikke anvendes direkte i det intraorale 

miljø. Læg ikke materialet på emalje, kavitetsmargin eller eksponeret i det orale miljø. 
• Succesraten for pulpaoverkapningsprocedurer kan påvirkes af kontaminering af præparationen. Brug 

af kofferdam eller anden tilstrækkelig isolering anbefales. 
• Blødning fra pulpa skal være under kontrol før applicering af ORBIS ResinoCal LC. Hvis blødningen ikke 

kan kontrolleres, bør indikation for endodonti overvejes forud for direkte pulpaoverkapning.
Applicering
Skru hætten af sprøjten og skift den ud med en ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spids. Gem skruehætten!
1. Direkte pulpaoverkapning ved enhver pulpaeksponering
1.1. Kavitetspræparation
Ved pulpaperforation standses en eventuel blødning først. Herefter fjernes overskudsfugt med en steril 
vatpellet. Efterlad overfladen synlig fugtig. 
1.2. Applicering
Applicer en lille mængde ORBIS ResinoCal LC direkte på pulpaåbningen i et tyndt punktformet område 
(lagtykkelse ≤1mm). Dæk hele pulpaåbningen med ORBIS ResinoCal LC og udbred eventuelt op til 1mm 
udover den omkringliggende dentin. På grund af den høje opacitet, lyshærdes 40 sekunder med en hær-
delampe (lysspektrum 400–500 nm) med en lysintensitet på mindst 1000mW/cm2. Applicer et passende 
lyshærdende adhæsiv efter fabrikantens forskrifter direkte på det afbundne lag af ORBIS ResinoCal LC og 
fortsæt med restaureringen. 
Bemærk:
Ved brug af et total-etch adhæsiv, ætses kun det eksponerede kavitetsområde. Herefter appliceres 
bonding til alle kavitetsområder. 
2. Indirekte pulpaoverkapningsmiddel til dybe kavitetspræparationer
2.1. Kavitetspræparation
Fjern den inficerede cariøse tandsubstans. Efterlad præparationen synlig fugtig. 

2.2. Applicering
Applicer en lille mængde ORBIS ResinoCal LC direkte på området tæt på pulpa (lagtykkelse ≤1mm). Grundet 
den høje opacitet af ORBIS ResionCal LC lyshærdes hvert lag 40 sekunder med en hærdelampe (lysspektrum 
400–500 nm) med en lysintensitet på mindst 1000mW/cm2. Applicer et passende lyshærdende adhæsiv efter 
fabrikantens forskrifter direkte på det afbundne lag af ORBIS ResinoCal LC og fortsæt med restaureringen. 
Bemærk:
Ved brug af et total-etch adhæsiv, ætses kun det eksponerede kavitetsområde. Herefter appliceres bonding 
til alle kavitetsområder.
Efter brug af sprøjten skiftes ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spids ud med skruehætten. ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spids 
er til engangsbrug. 
Opbevaring
Opbevares ved 2 – 8 °C (36 – 46 °F) i den originale forseglede pakning. Efter brud af forseglingen opbevares 
materialet beskyttet mod lys og fugt ved stuetemperatur (19 - 25 °C / 66 - 77 °F). Anvendes inden for 6 må-
neder og inden udløbsdatoen. Luk sprøjten umiddelbart efter brug. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.
Yderligere bemærkninger / advarsler:
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC indeholder polymeriserbare methacrylatmonomerer. Ikke-polymeriseret materiale 

kan have en irriterende effekt og kan føre til sensibiliserende reaktion mod methacrylat. 
• Må ikke anvendes på patienter der er allergiske overfor methacrylater. 
• Undgå kontakt med hud, mukosa og øjne.
• I tilfælde af kontakt med øje skylles med rigelige mængder van dog konsulter en læge omgående. Ved 

kontakt med hud skylles øjeblikkeligt med vand. 
• Må ikke anvendes i kombination med materialer, der indeholder eugenol, da eugenol hæmmer polymeri-

seringen af materialet. Undgå at opbevare materialet i nærheden af eugenolholdige produkter, lad heller 
ikke materialet komme i kontakt med produkter, der indeholder eugenol. 

• Kommercielle medicinske handsker beskytter ikke imod den sensibiliserende effekt af methacrylater. 
• Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn!
Ingredienser
Hydrophile Methacrylate, MTA, Siliciumdioxid, Photoinitiatorer.
Bortskaffelse
Produktet bortskaffes i henhold til lokale myndigheders forskrifter.
Indberetningspligt
Alvorlige hændelser der er opstået i forbindelse med anvendelsen af dette medicinske udsyr, skal i henhold til 
EU Medical Devices Regulation, rapporteres til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed.
Bemærkning
Sammenfattende rapporter omkring sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne for det medicinske udstyr er gemt på den 
europæiske database for medicinsk udstyr (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Garanti
First Scientific Dental GmbH garanterer at dette produkt er fri for defekter i materialt og ved produktion. First 
Scientific Dental GmbH yder ingen andre garantier inklusive implicit garanti for salgbarhed eller egnethed til 
et bestemt formål. Brugeren er ansvarlig for at bestemme produktets egnethed til brugers anvendelse. Hvis 
dette produkt er defekt inden for garantiperioden, vil den eneste rettighed og First Scientific Dental GmbHs 
eneste forpligtelse være, at reparere eller udskifte First Scientific Dental GmbH-produktet.
Ansvarsbegrænsning
First Scientific Dental GmbH er, bortset fra, hvor det er forbudt ved lov, ikke ansvarlig for tab eller skade, der 
opstår som følge af dette produkt, hvad enten det er direkte, indirekte, specielt, tilfældigt eller følgeskabe-
ligt, uanset den påståede teori, herunder garanti, kontrakt, uagtsomhed eller strengt ansvar.

SE Bruksanvisning
Ljushärdande material för pulpa överkappning med MTA-filler
Produktbeskrivning 
ORBIS ResinoCal LC är ett bioaktivt ljushärdande material för pulpaöverkappning med MTA-fillers, utvecklat 
för att fungera som en barriär och ett skydd för pulpan. Tack vare det tixotropa beteendet och de medföljande 
ORBIS ResinoCal -spetsarna, kan ORBIS ResinoCal LC appliceras mycket precist, även i djupa kaviteter. 
Ljushärdningen gör att ORBIS ResinoCal LC kan härdas kontrollerat. Efter ljushärdning kan fyllningen 
placeras omedelbart.
Indikationer/Användning
1. Direkt pulpaöverkappning för alla typer av exponerad pulpa, inklusive: 
• kariös pulpaexponering 
• mekanisk pulpaexponering
• pulpaexponering genom trauma
2. Indirekt pulpaöverkappning i djupa preparationer:
• under amalgamrestaurationer 
• under kompositrestaurationer i klass I och II 
• under cement
• som ett alternativ till kalciumhydroxid
Prestandafunktioner
Produktens prestandaegenskaper uppfyller kraven för den avsedda användningen.
Kontraindikationer
I enstaka fall kan materialet orsaka en sensibiliserande reaktion hos patienter med överkänslighet mot 
någon av ingredienserna. I dessa fall bör materialet inte användas.
Patientmålgrupp
Personer som behandlas under ett tandingrepp.
Avsedda användare
Denna medicinska utrustning bör endast användas av en för professionen utbildad tandläkare.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
• På grund av det höga pH-värdet ska ORBIS ResinoCal LC inte användas i det omgivande intraorala 

området. Placera inte på emalj, kavitetsmarginaler eller lämna exponerat i den orala omgivningen. 
• En framgångsrik pulpaöverkappning kan störas av kontamination av preparationen. Användning av 

kofferdam eller adekvat isolering rekommenderas. 
• Pulpablödning måste stillas före applicering av ORBIS ResinoCal LC. Om blödningen inte kan kontroller-

as, bör påbörjande av endodontisk behandling övervägas innan direkt pulpaöverkappning utförs. 
Användning
Skruva av hatten på sprutan och ersätt den med en ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spets. Spara hatten!
1. Direkt pulpaöverkappning för alla typer av exponerad pulpa
1.1. Kavitetspreparation
Vid exponering av pulpan, stoppa först blödning som uppkommer. Avlägsna därefter överskottsfukt med en 
steril bomullspellet. Lämna ytan synbart fuktig.
1.2. Applicering
Applicera ORBIS ResinoCal LC i punktform på ett litet område (med en skikttjocklek ≤ 1 mm) på den expone-
rade pulpan. Täck alla områden av den exponerade pulpan med ORBIS ResinoCal LC och utsträck eventuellt 
upp till 1 mm på dentin.
På grund av den höga opaciteten, ljushärda i 40 sekunder med en härdljuslampa (våglängdsområde 
400–500 nm) med en ljusintensitet på minst 1000mW/cm2. 
Applicera en lämplig ljushärdande adhesiv enligt tillverkarens anvisningar på den härdade ORBIS 
ResinoCal LC och fortsätt med restaurationen. 
Notera:
Vid användning av ett totaletssystem, se till att endast etsa de exponerade kavitetsytorna. Applicera därefter 
adhesiv på alla kavitetsytor.
2. Indirekt pulpaöverkappning i djupa preparationer
2.1. Kavitetspreparation
Avlägsna all infekterad kariös tandstruktur. Lämna preparationen synbart fuktig.

2.2. Applicering
Applicera LC ResinCal PC på ett litet område (med en skikttjocklek ≤ 1 mm) direkt på det pulpanära 
området.
På grund av den höga opaciteten, ljushärda i 40 sekunder med en härdljuslampa (våglängdsområde 
400–500 nm) med en ljusintensitet på minst 1000mW/cm2. 
Applicera en lämplig ljushärdande adhesiv enligt tillverkarens anvisningar på den härdade ORBIS 
ResinoCal LC och fortsätt med restaurationen.
Notera:
Vid användning av ett totaletssystem, se till att endast etsa de exponerade kavitetsytorna. Applicera 
därefter adhesiv på alla kavitetsytor. 
Efter användning av sprutan, ta bort ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spetsen och sätt tillbaka hatten. ORBIS 
ResinoCal LC -spetsarna är endast för engångsbruk.
Förvaring
Förvaras vid 2 – 8 °C (36 – 46 °F) i originalförpackningen. Efter öppnandet av den förseglade förpackningen 
förvaras materialet skyddat från ljus och fukt i rumstemperatur (19 - 25 °C / 66 - 77 °F). Används inom 
6 månader och före utgångsdatumet. Stäng sprutan omedelbart efter användning. Använd inte efter 
utgångsdatum.
Ytterligare anmärkningar/varningar:
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC innehåller polymeriserbara metakrylatmonomerer. Opolymeriserat material kan 

ha en irriterande effekt och kan leda till en sensibiliserande reaktion mot metakrylater. 
• Använd inte på patienter med allergiska reaktioner mot akrylater. 
• Undvik kontakt med hud, slemhinna och ögon. 
• Vid kontakt med ögon, skölj omedelbart med rikliga mängder vatten och konsultera läkare. Vid kontakt 

med hud, tvätta genast med vatten.
• Använd inte i kombination med preparat som innehåller eugenol, eftersom eugenol stör polymerisatio-

nen av materialet. Förvara inte heller materialet i närheten av produkter som innehåller eugenol och låt 
det inte komma i kontakt med material som innehåller eugenol. 

• Kommersiella medicinska handskar skyddar inte mot den sensibiliserande effekten hos metakrylater.
• Förvara utom räckhåll för barn! 
Sammansättning
Hydrofila Metakrylater, MTA, Kiseldioxid, fotoinitiatorer.
Förfogande
Avfallshantering av produkten enligt lokala myndigheters föreskrifter.
Rapporteringsskyldighet
Allvarliga incidenter enligt EU:s förordning om medicintekniska produkter som har inträffat i samband med 
denna medicin måste produkten rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten.
Notera
En sammanfattning av säkerhet och kliniska egenskaper för det medicintekniska materialet finns i den 
europeiska databasen för medicintekniska produkter  (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Garanti
First Scientific Dental GmbH garanterar att denna produkt är fri från defekter i material och från tillverk-
ning. First Scientific Dental GmbH lämnar inga andra garantier, inklusive garantier för säljbarhet eller 
lämplighet för någon specifik användning. Användaren är ansvarig för att bedöma om produkten är lämplig 
för varje enskild applikation. Om produkten befinns vara defekt under garantitiden, är er enda rättighet och 
First Scientific Dental GmbH:s enda skyldighet reparation eller ersättande av produkten från First Scientific 
Dental GmbH.
Begränsning av ansvar
Förutom där så regleras av lag, är First Scientific Dental GmbH inte ansvarig för någon förlust eller skada 
orsakad av denna produkt, vare sig direkt, indirekt, speciellt, slumpmässigt eller konsekventiellt, oavsett 
vilken teori som hävdas, inklusive garanti, kontrakt, försumlighet eller strikt ansvar.

NO Instruksjoner for bruk
Lysherdende resinforsterket materiale for pulpaoverkapping med MTA-fillere
Produktbeskrivelse 
ORBIS ResinoCal LC er et lysherdende resinforsterket materiale for pulpaoverkapping med MTA-fillere, 
utviklet for å fungere som en barriere og beskyttelse for pulpa. Takket være tiksotrope egenskaper og de 
medfølgende ORBIS ResinoCal-spissene, kan ORBIS ResinoCal LC appliseres presist, også i dype kaviteter. 
Lysherdingen gjør at man har full kontroll over herdeprosessen av ORBIS ResinoCal LC. Etter lysherding kan 
fyllingen plasseres umiddelbart.
Indikasjoner/Tiltenkt bruk
1. Direkte pulpaoverkapping for alle typer eksponert pulpa, inklusive: 
• kariøs pulpaeksponering 
• mekanisk pulpaeksponering
• pulpaeksponering ved traume
2. Indirekt pulpaoverkapping i dype prepareringer:
• under amalgamrestaureringer
• under komposittrestaureringer klasse I og II 
• under sement
• som ett alternativ til kalsiumhydroksid
Funksjoner
Produktets ytelsesfunksjoner oppfyller kravene til tiltenkt bruk.
Kontraindikasjoner
I enkelttilfeller kan materialet forårsake en sensibiliserende reaksjon hos pasienter med overfølsomhet 
overfor noen av ingrediensene. I disse tilfellene skal materialet ikke brukes.
Pasientmålgruppe
Personer som behandles under en tannbehandling.
Tiltenkte brukere
Denne medisinske enheten skal kun brukes av en profesjonelt utdannet tannlege.
Forholdsregler
• På grunn av den høye pH-verdien skal ORBIS ResinoCal LC ikke brukes direkte i det intraorale miljø. 

Skal ikke plasseres på emalje, kavitetsgrenser eller legges slik at det blir eksponert intraoralt. 
• Kontaminering fra prepareringen kan forhindre en vellykket pulpaoverkapping. Derfor anbefales bruk 

av kofferdam eller tilstrekkelig isolasjon. 
• Pulpablødning må stoppes før applisering av ORBIS ResinoCal LC. Om blødningen ikke kan kontrolleres, 

bør endodontisk behandling vurderes før pulpaoverkapping.
Bruk
Skru av hetten på sprøyten og erstatt den med en ORBIS ResinoCal LC -spiss. Spar på hetten!
1. Direkte pulpaoverkapping for alle typer eksponert pulpa
1.1. Kavitetspreparering
Etter isolering (gjøres best med kofferdam) prepareres kaviteten. Skap først hemostase gjennom forsiktig 
trykk på det eksponerte området med en steril bomullspellet fuktet med steril saltløsning. Fjern deretter 
overskuddsfukt med en steril bomullspellet. La overflaten være synlig fuktig.
1.2. Applisering
Appliser ORBIS ResinoCal LC direkte på eksponert pulpa og legg ORBIS ResinoCal LC 1 mm ut over omlig-
gende dentin. Ved behov for mer enn 1 mm, herdes hvert sjikt separat. På grunn av den høye opasiteten i 
ORBIS ResinoCal LC skal hvert sjikt herdes i 40 sekunder med en herdelampe (bølgelengde 400–500 nm) 
med en lysintensitet på minst 1000mW/cm2. Appliser en lysherdende adhesiv etter produsentens anvisning 
på den herdede ORBIS ResinoCal LC, og fortsett med restaureringen.
Notat:
Ved bruk av total-etsbonding, pass på å kun etse de eksponerte kavitetsflatene. Appliser deretter adhesiv 
på alle kavitetsflater.
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2. Indirekte pulpaoverkapping i dype prepareringer
2.1. Kavitetspreparering
Etter isolering (gjøres best med kofferdam) prepareres kaviteten. Fjern all kariøs tannsubstans. La prepa-
reringen være synlig fuktig. 
2.2. Applisering
Appliser ORBIS ResinoCal LC direkte på eksponert pulpa. Ved lag på mer enn 1 mm, herdes hvert sjikt 
separat. Dekk hele området med ORBIS ResinoCal LC og etterlat ORBIS ResinoCal LC i 1 mm utbredelse 
omkring det eksponerte området.På grunn av den høye opasiteten i ORBIS ResinoCal LC skal hvert sjikt 
herdes i 40 sekunder med en herdelampe (bølgelengde 400–500 nm) med en lysintensitet på minst 
1000mW/cm2. Appliser en egnet lysherdende adhesiv etter produsentens anvisninger på den herdede 
ORBIS ResinoCal LC og fortsett med restaureringen.
Notat:
Ved bruk av total-etsbonding, pass på å kun etse de eksponerte kavitetsflatene. Appliser deretter adhesiv 
på alle kavitetsflater.
Etter bruk av sprøyten, fjern ORBIS ResinoCal LC-spissen og sett hetten tilbake på sprøyten. ORBIS 
ResinoCal LC-spissene er kun til engangsbruk.
Oppbevaring
Oppbevares ved 2 – 8 °C (36 – 46 °F) i den originale forseglingspakken. Etter åpning av forseglingspakken 
lagres materialet beskyttet mot lys og fuktighet ved romtemperatur (19 - 25 °C / 66 - 77 °F). Brukes innen 
6 måneder og før utløpsdatoen. Lukk sprøyten umiddelbart etter bruk. Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdato.
Ytterligere merknader/advarsler:
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC inneholder polymeriserbare metakrylatmonomerer. Upolymerisert materiale kan 

ha irriterende effekt og kan føre til sensibilitet mot metakrylater. 
• Anvendes ikke på pasienter med allergiske reaksjoner mot akrylater. 
• Unngå kontakt med hud, slimhinne og øyne. 
• Ved kontakt med øyne, skyll umiddelbart med rikelige mengder vann og konsulter lege. Ved kontakt 

med hud, vask umiddelbart med vann.
• Anvendes ikke i kombinasjon med preparater som inneholder eugenol, da eugenol hindrer polymerisa-

sjonen av materialet. Oppbevar ikke materialet i nærheten av produkter som inneholder eugenol og la 
det heller ikke komme i kontakt med materialer som inneholder eugenol. 

• Medisinske hansker beskytter ikke mot den sensibiliserende effekten av metakrylater.
• Holdes unna barn!
Sammensetning
Hydrofilt metakrylat, MTA, silisiumdioksid, fotoinitiatorer.
Avfallshåndtering
Avhending av produktet i henhold til lokale myndigheters forskrifter.
Rapporteringsplikt
Alvorlige hendelser i henhold til EU Medical Devices Regulation som har oppstått i forbindelse med dette 
medisinske utstyret skal rapporteres til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet.
Merknad
Sammendraget av det medisinske utstyrets sikkerhet og kliniske ytelse finnes i den europeiske databasen 
for medisinsk utstyr  (EUDAMED - https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Garanti
First Scientific Dental GmbH garanterer at dette produktet er fri for feil i materialet og feil efra produksjonn. 
First Scientific Dental GmbH gir ingen andre garantier, inkludert garantier for salgbarhet eller egnethet til 
spesifikk bruk. Brukeren er ansvarlig for å avgjøre om produktet er egnet til bruken i hvert enkelt tilfelle. 
Hvis produktet viser seg å være mangelfullt i løpet av garantiperioden, er din enerett og First Scientific 
Dental GmbHs eneste forpliktelse å erstatte produktet fra First Scientific Dental GmbH
Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra det som er lovfestet, er First Scientific Dental GmbH ikke ansvarlig for tap eller skade forårsaket 
av dette produktet, enten det er direkte, indirekte, spesielle, tilfeldig eller konsistent, uavhengig av noen 
teori som hevdes, inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller strengt ansvar.

FI Käyttöohjeet
MTA-fillereitä sisältävä bioaktiivinen materiaali pulpan kattamiseen
Tuotekuvaus
ORBIS ResinoCal LC on bioaktiivinen valokovetteinen vahvistettu resiini, jossa on MTA-fillereitä. Se on 
kehitetty pulpan suojaamiseen tai eristävän kerroksen tekemiseen. Tiksotrooppisen koostumuksensa 
vuoksi se voidaan viedä hyvin tarkasti myös syviin kaviteetteihin mukana toimitettavilla ORBIS ResinoCal 
LC -kärjillä. Materiaalin valokovetteisuus takaa kontrolloidun kovettumisen. Valokovetuksen jälkeen 
täyteaine voidaan asettaa välittömästi.
Käyttöaiheet/Käyttötarkoitus
1. Paljastuneen pulpan suora kattaminen, esimerkiksi:
• karieksen aiheuttama pulpan paljastuminen
• pulpan mekaaninen paljastuminen
• trauman aiheuttama pulpan paljastuminen
2. Epäsuora pulpan kattaminen syvissä preparoinneissa:
• amalgaamitäytteiden alla
• I- ja II-luokan yhdistelmämuovitäytteiden alla
• sementtien alla
• kalsiumhydroksidin vaihtoehtona
Suorituskykyominaisuudet
Tuotteen suorituskykyominaisuudet täyttävät käyttötarkoituksen vaatimukset.
Vasta-aiheet
Yksittäisissä tapauksissa materiaali voi aiheuttaa herkistymistä sellaisille potilaille, joilla on yliherkkyyttä 
mille tahansa ainesosalle. Tällaisissa tapauksissa materiaalia ei tule käyttää.
Potilaskohderyhmä
Henkilöt, joita hoidetaan hammaslääketieteellisen toimenpiteen aikana.
Käyttäjät
Tätä lääkinnällistä laitetta tulee käyttää vain koulutettujen hammaslääketieteen ammattilaisten toimesta.
Varotoimenpiteet
• Korkean pH-arvon vuoksi ORBIS ResinoCal LC:tä ei saa käyttää avoimesti suussa. Älä laita sitä kiilteen  

tai kaviteetin reunojen päälle, äläkä myöskään jätä sitä alttiiksi suun olosuhteille.
• Preparoinnin kontaminaatio voi vaikuttaa pulpan kattauksen onnistumiseen. Kofferdamin tai muun 

riittävän eristyksen käyttöä suositellaan.
• Pulpan verenvuoto pitää tyrehdyttää ennen ORBIS ResinoCal LC:n asettamista. Ellei vuotoa saada 

loppumaan, on harkittava, olisiko endodonttisen hoidon aloittaminen suositeltavampi vaihtoehto kuin 
pulpan suora kattaminen.

Käyttö
Kierrä tulppa irti ruiskusta, ja kiinnitä ORBIS ResinoCal LC -kärki sen tilalle. Säilytä tulppa!
1. Eri syistä paljastuneen pulpan suora kattaminen
1.1. Kaviteetin preparointi
Kun pulpa avataan, mahdollinen verenvuoto pitää tyrehdyttää. Poista sen jälkeen ylimääräinen kosteus 
steriilillä vanupallolla. Jätä pinta näkyvästi kosteaksi.
1.2. Materiaalin vienti
Vie ORBIS ResinoCal LC suoraan paljastuneelle pulpalle (kerrospaksuus ≤ 1 mm).
Peitä paljastuneet kohdat kokonaan ORBIS ResinoCal LC:llä, ulota materiaali max. 1 mm ympäröivälle 
dentiinille. ORBIS ResinoCal LC:n korkean opaakkisuuden vuoksi käytä valokovettajaa (aallonpituus 
400–500 nm), jonka valoteho on vähintään 1000mW/cm2, ja koveta kaikkia kerroksia 40 sekunnin ajan.
Käytä tämän jälkeen sopivaa sidostusjärjestelmää kovettuneen ORBIS ResinoCal LC-pinnan ja kaviteetin 
muiden pintojen käsittelyyn valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ja valmista sen jälkeen täyte.

Huom:
Jos käytät total-etch-järjestelmää, etsaa ainoastaan paljastunut hammaskudos. Levitä sen jälkeen 
sidosaine kaviteetin kaikille pinnoille.
2. Pulpan kattaminen epäsuorasti syvässä kaviteetissa
2.1. Kaviteetin preparointi
Poista kaikki infektoitunut hammaskudos. Jätä preparointi näkyvästi kosteaksi.
2.2. Materiaalin vienti
Vie ORBIS ResinoCal LC suoraan pulpan lähellä olevalle pinnalle (kerrospaksuus ≤ 1 mm ).
ORBIS ResinoCal LC:n korkean opaakkisuuden vuoksi, käytä valokovettajaa (aallonpituus 400–500 nm), 
jonka valoteho on vähintään 1000mW/cm2, ja koveta kaikkia kerroksia 40 sekunnin ajan.
Huom:
Jos käytät total-etch-järjestelmää, etsaa ainoastaan paljastunut hammaskudos. Levitä sen jälkeen 
sidosaine kaviteetin kaikille pinnoille.
Ruiskun käytön jälkeen: poista kertakäyttöinen ORBIS ResinoCal LC -kärki ja laita kierrettävä tulppa 
takaisin. ORBIS ResinoCal LC -kärki on aina kertakäyttöinen.
Säilytys:
Säilytä 2−8 °C (36−46 °F) lämpötilassa alkuperäispakkauksessa. Avaamisen jälkeen säilytä materiaali 
valolta ja kosteudelta suojattuna huoneenlämmössä (19−25 °C/66−77 °F). Käytä 6 kuukauden kuluessa ja 
ennen viimeistä käyttöpäivää. Sulje korkki välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäiväyk-
sen jälkeen.
Muita huomautuksia / Varoituksia:
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC sisältää polymerisoitavia metakrylaatteja monomeereina. Monomeerit voivat 

ärsyttää ja aiheuttaa metakrylaattiallergiaa.
• Älä käytä potilailla, joilla on metakrylaattiallergiaa.
• Vältä kosketusta ihon, limakalvojen ja silmien kanssa.
• Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele erittäin runsaalla vedellä ja ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin. Jos 

ainetta joutuu iholle, huuhtele välittömästi vedellä.
• Älä käytä yhdessä eugenolia sisältävien aineiden kanssa, sillä eugenoli estää materiaalin polymerisaa-

tion. Älä myöskään säilytä ainetta lähellä eugenolipitoisia aineita, äläkä päästä ainetta koskettamaan 
eugenolia sisältävää ainetta.

• Kaupalliset hoitotyöhön tarkoitetut käsineet eivät suojaa metakrylaattien allergisoivalta vaikutukselta.
• Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa!
Koostumus
Hydrofiliset metakrylaatit, MTA, silicon dioxidi, photoionisaattorit
Hävitys
Hävitä tuote paikallisten viranomaisohjeiden mukaan.
Raportointivelvoite
EU:n lääkinnällisten laitteiden asetuksen mukaan vakavat tapaukset, jotka liittyvät tähän tuotteeseen, 
tulee raportoida valmistajalle ja toimivaltaisille viranomaisille.
Huomioitavaa
Tiivistelmä lääkinnällisen laitteen turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä löytyy eurooppalaisesta 
lääkinnällisten laitteiden tietokannasta (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Takuu
First Scientific Dental GmbH takaa, että tässä tuotteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä. First 
Scientific Dental GmbH ei anna muita takuita, mukaan lukien takuita materiaalin sopivuudesta myyntiin 
tai erityisiin käyttötarkoituksiin. Käyttäjä vastaa aineen sopivuudesta juuri sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaan. 
Jos tässä tuotteessa todetaan takuuaikana virhe, First Scientific Dental GmbH on ainoastaan velvollinen 
korjaamaan tuotteen tai vaihtamaan sen uuteen First Scientific Dental GmbH:n tuotteeseen.
Vastuun rajoitukset
First Scientific Dental GmbH ei ole vastuussa tämän tuotteen aiheuttamasta tappiosta tai vahingosta, ellei 
laki toisin määrää, olkoon tämä suora, epäsuora, erityinen, satunnainen tai merkittävä, riippumatta siitä 
mihin teoriaan viitataan, mukaan lukien takuu, sopimus, huolimattomuus tai suora vastuu.

PL Instrukcja użytkowania
Bioaktywny, utwardzany światłem materiał do pokrywania miazgi z wypełniaczami 
MTA
Opis produktu
ORBIS ResinoCal LC to bioaktywny, utwardzany światłem materiał do pokrywania miazgi wzmocniony 
żywicą z wypełniaczami MTA, zaprojektowany tak, aby pełnić funkcję bariery i chronić miazgę.
Dzięki tiksotropowym właściwościom i dołączonej końcówce ORBIS ResinoCal Tip, ORBIS ResinoCal 
LC można stosować bardzo precyzyjnie, nawet w przypadku głębokich preparacji ubytków. Utwardzanie 
światłem ORBIS ResinoCal LC zapewnia kontrolowane wiązanie. Po utwardzeniu światłem wypełnienie 
można umieścić natychmiast.
Wskazania/Przeznaczenie
1. Bezpośrednie pokrycie miazgi w przypadku odsłonięcia miazgi, w tym:
• odsłonięcia miazgi próchnicowej
• odsłonięcia miazgi mechanicznej
• odsłonięcia miazgi spowodowanego urazem
2. Pośredni środek do pokrycia miazgi w głębokich preparacjach:
• pod wypełnieniami amalgamatowymi
• pod wypełnieniami kompozytowymi klasy I i II
• pod cementami
• jako alternatywa dla wodorotlenku wapnia
Charakterystyka
Cechy użytkowe produktu spełniają wymagania dotyczące zamierzonego zastosowania.
Przeciwwskazania
W pojedynczych przypadkach materiał może powodować reakcję uczuleniową u pacjentów z nadwrażliwo-
ścią na którykolwiek ze składników. W takich przypadkach nie należy stosować materiału.
Grupa docelowa pacjentów
Osoby leczone podczas zabiegu stomatologicznego.
Docelowi użytkownicy
Niniejszy wyrób medyczny powinien być używany wyłącznie przez profesjonalnie przeszkolonego dentystę.
Środki ostrożności
• Ze względu na wysoką wartość pH ORBIS ResinoCal LC nie wolno stosować w bezpośrednim środowisku 

wewnątrzustnym. Dlatego nie należy umieszczać na szkliwie, brzegach ubytku ani pozostawiać narażo-
nym na działanie środowiska jamy ustnej.

• Skuteczność zabiegów pokrycia miazgi może być ograniczona przez zanieczyszczenie preparatu. 
Zaleca się stosowanie koferdamu lub odpowiedniej izolacji.

• Przed zastosowaniem preparatu ORBIS ResinoCal LC należy zatamować krwawienie miazgi. Jeśli 
krwawienia nie można zatamować, należy rozważyć rozpoczęcie leczenia endodontycznego przed 
zabiegami bezpośredniego pokrycia miazgi.

Stosowanie
Odkręć nasadkę strzykawki i zastąp ją końcówką ORBIS ResinoCal Tip. Zachowaj zakrętkę!
1. Bezpośrednie pokrycie miazgi w przypadku odsłonięcia miazgi
1.1. Przygotowanie ubytku
Podczas otwierania miazgi najpierw zatamuj wszelkie krwawienie, które może wystąpić. Następnie usuń 
nadmiar wilgoci jałowym wacikiem. Pozostaw powierzchnię widocznie wilgotną.
1.2. Zastosowanie
Nałóż preparat ORBIS ResinoCal LC punktowo i na małą powierzchnię (o grubości warstwy ≤ 1 mm) na 
otwartą miazgę. Pokryj wszystkie odsłonięte obszary otwartej miazgi materiałem ORBIS ResinoCal LC i 
opcjonalnie rozszerz do 1 mm w głąb zębiny.

Ze względu na wysoką nieprzezroczystość materiału ORBIS ResinoCal LC utwardź światłem przez 
40 sekund, używając urządzenia polimeryzacyjnego (zakres długości fali 400-500 nm) o natężeniu światła 
co najmniej 1000mW/cm2.
Nałóż odpowiedni system łączący utwardzany światłem zgodnie z instrukcją producenta na utwardzoną 
warstwę ORBIS ResinoCal LC i kontynuuj odbudowę.
Uwaga:
W przypadku systemu łączącego całkowicie wytrawiającego należy zadbać o wytrawienie tylko odsłonię-
tych obszarów ubytku. Następnie nałóż wiązanie na wszystkie obszary ubytku.
2. Pośredni środek do przykrycia miazgi w głębokich preparacjach
2.1. Przygotowanie ubytku
Usuń wszystkie zainfekowane próchnicowo struktury zęba. Pozostaw preparację widocznie wilgotną.
2.2. Stosowanie
Nanieś ORBIS ResinoCal LC na małą powierzchnię (o grubości warstwy ≤ 1 mm) bezpośrednio na obszar 
blisko miazgi.
Ze względu na wysoką nieprzezroczystość ORBIS ResinoCal LC utwardzaj światłem przez 40 sekund, 
używając jednostki polimeryzacyjnej (zakres długości fali 400-500 nm) o natężeniu światła co najmniej 
1000mW/cm2.
Nałóż odpowiedni system łączący utwardzany światłem zgodnie z instrukcją producenta na utwardzoną 
warstwę ORBIS ResinoCal LC i kontynuuj odbudowę.
Uwaga:
W przypadku systemu łączącego całkowicie trawiącego należy zadbać o wytrawienie tylko odsłoniętych 
obszarów ubytku. Następnie nałóż wiązanie na wszystkie obszary ubytku.
Po użyciu strzykawki wymień jednorazową końcówkę ORBIS ResinoCal Tip na zakrętkę. Końcówki ORBIS 
ResinoCal Tip są przeznaczone wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku.
Przechowywanie
Przechowywać w temperaturze 2–8 °C (36–46 °F) w oryginalnym opakowaniu uszczelniającym. Po otwarciu 
opakowania szczelnego przechowywać materiał w miejscu chronionym przed światłem i wilgocią w tem-
peraturze pokojowej (19 - 25 °C / 66 - 77 °F). Zużyć w ciągu 6 miesięcy i przed upływem terminu ważności. 
Zamknąć strzykawkę natychmiast po użyciu. Nie używać po upływie terminu ważności.
Dodatkowe uwagi/ostrzeżenia
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC zawiera polimeryzowalne monomery metakrylanu. Niespolimeryzowane materiały 

mogą mieć działanie drażniące i mogą prowadzić do reakcji uczulającej na metakrylany.
• Nie stosować u pacjentów z reakcjami alergicznymi na akrylany.
• Unikać kontaktu ze skórą, błonami śluzowymi i oczami.
• W przypadku kontaktu z oczami przemyć dużą ilością wody i natychmiast skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą natychmiast przemyć wodą.
• Nie stosować w połączeniu z substancjami zawierającymi eugenol, ponieważ eugenol hamuje polimer
Skład
Hydrofilowe metakrylany, MTA, dwutlenek krzemu, fotoinicjatory.
Utylizacja
Utylizacja produktu zgodnie z przepisami władz lokalnych.
Obowiązek zgłaszania
Poważne incydenty zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE w sprawie wyrobów medycznych, które miały miejsce 
w związku z tym wyrobem medycznym, muszą zostać zgłoszone producentowi i właściwemu organowi.
Uwaga
Podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej wyrobu medycznego można znaleźć w europej-
skiej bazie danych wyrobów medycznych (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Gwarancja
First Scientific Dental GmbH gwarantuje, że ten produkt będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produk-
cyjnych. First Scientific Dental GmbH nie udziela żadnych innych gwarancji, w tym żadnej dorozumianej 
gwarancji przydatności handlowej lub przydatności do określonego celu. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny 
za określenie przydatności produktu do jego zastosowania. Jeśli ten produkt okaże się wadliwy w okresie 
gwarancyjnym, Twoim jedynym środkiem zaradczym i jedynym obowiązkiem First Scientific Dental GmbH 
będzie naprawa lub wymiana produktu First Scientific Dental GmbH.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
Z wyjątkiem przypadków zabronionych przez prawo, First Scientific Dental GmbH nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności za jakiekolwiek straty lub szkody wynikające z tego produktu, czy to bezpośrednie, pośrednie, szcze-
gólne, przypadkowe lub wynikowe, niezależnie od przyjętej teorii, w tym gwarancji, umowy, zaniedbania 
lub ścisłej odpowiedzialności.

LT Naudojimo instrukcijos
Bioaktyvi šviesoje kietėjanti pulpos padengimo medžiaga su MTA užpildais
Produkto aprašymas
ORBIS ResinoCal LC yra bioaktyvi šviesoje kietėjanti derva su MTA užpildais sustiprinta pulpos padengimo 
medžiaga, sukurta kaip barjeras ir apsauganti pulpą. 
Dėl savo tiksotropinių savybių ir pridedamo ORBIS ResinoCal antgaliuko ORBIS ResinoCal LC galima labai 
tiksliai užtepti net ir giliai esančiose ertmėse. ORBIS ResinoCal LC kietinimas šviesa užtikrina kontroliuoja-
mą kietėjimą. Po kietinimo šviesoje užpildas gali būti dedamas nedelsiant.
Indikacijos / numatomas naudojimas
1. Tiesioginis pulpos padengimas bet kokiai pulpos ekspozicijai, įskaitant: 
• ėduonies paveiktą pulpą 
• mechaninis pulpos pažeidimas 
• dėl traumos atsiradusį pulpos pažeidimą
2. Netiesioginė pulpos padengimo medžiaga, naudojama giliose preparacijose: 
• po amalgamos restauracijomis 
• po I ir II klasės kompozitų restauracijomis 
• po cementais 
• kaip alternatyva kalcio hidroksidui 
Veikimo funkcijos
Produkto eksploatacinės savybės atitinka numatytam naudojimui keliamus reikalavimus.
Kontraindikacijos
Pavieniais atvejais medžiaga gali sukelti jautrią reakciją pacientams, turintiems padidėjusį jautrumą bet 
kuriai sudedamajai daliai. Tokiais atvejais medžiagos negalima naudoti.
Tikslinė pacientų grupė
Asmenys, kurie gydomi odontologinės procedūros metu.
Numatomi naudotojai
Šią medicinos priemonę gali naudoti tik profesionaliai apmokytas gydytojas odontologas.
Atsargumo priemonės
• Dėl didelės pH vertės ORBIS ResinoCal LC negalima naudoti tiesioginėje intraoralinėje aplinkoje. Todėl 

nedėkite ant emalio, ertmių kraštų ir nepalikite jo atvirai burnos aplinkoje. 
• Preparato užterštumas gali turėti įtakos pulpos padengimo procedūrų sėkmei. Rekomenduojama 

naudoti koferdamą arba tinkamą izoliaciją. 
• Prieš naudojant ORBIS ResinoCal LC reikia kontroliuoti pulpos kraujavimą. Jei kraujavimo nepavyksta 

suvaldyti, reikia apsvarstyti galimybę pradėti endodontinį gydymą prieš tiesiogines pulpos padengimo 
procedūras.

Taikymas
Atsukite švirkšto dangtelį ir uždėkite ORBIS ResinoCal antgaluką. Užsukamą dangtelį neišmeskite!
1. Tiesioginis pulpos padengimas bet kokioms pulpos ekspozicijoms 
1.1. Ertmės paruošimas
Atverdami pulpą pirmiausia sustabdykite galimą kraujavimą. Tada drėgmės perteklių pašalinkite steriliu 
medvilniniu rutuliuku. Paviršių palikite matomai drėgną.

1.2. Naudojimas
Ant atvertos pulpos užtepkite taškelį ORBIS ResinoCal LC mažame plotelyje (sluoksnio storis ≤ 1 mm). 
Padenkite ORBIS ResinoCal LC visas atviras atsivėrusios pulpos vietas ir papildomai pratęskite iki 1 mm 
į dentiną. 
Dėl didelio ORBIS ResinoCal LC opakiškumo šviesoje kietinkite 40 sekundžių, naudodami polimeri-
zacijos įrenginį (bangos ilgio diapazonas 400-500 nm), kurio šviesos intensyvumas ne mažesnis kaip 
1000mW/cm2. 
Ant sukietėjusio ORBIS ResinoCal LC sluoksnio užtepkite tinkamą šviesoje kietėjantį adhezyvo sluoksnį 
pagal gamintojo instrukcijas ir tęskite atkūrimo-retauravimo darbus.
Pastaba:
Naudodami pilno ėsdinimo adhezyvą, pasirūpinkite, kad būtų ėsdinamos tik atviros ertmės vietos. Po to 
visas ertmių vietas užtepkite adhezyvu.
2. Netiesioginė pulpos padengimo medžiaga, naudojama giliose preparacijose
2.1. Ertmės paruošimas
Pašalinkite visas infekuotas ėduonies pažeistas danties struktūras. Preparaciją palikite matomai drėgną. 
2.2. Naudojimas
Užtepkite ORBIS ResinoCal LC nedidelį kiekį (sluoksnio storis ≤ 1 mm) tiesiai ant srities, esančios netoli 
pulpos.
Dėl didelio ORBIS ResinoCal LC opakiškumo šviesoje kietinkite 40 sekundžių, naudodami polimeri-
zacijos įrenginį (bangos ilgio diapazonas 400-500 nm), kurio šviesos intensyvumas ne mažesnis kaip 
1000mW/cm2. 
Ant sukietėjusio ORBIS ResinoCal LC sluoksnio užtepkite tinkamą šviesoje kietėjantį adhezyvo sluoksnį 
pagal gamintojo instrukcijas ir tęskite atkūrimo-retauravimo darbus.
Pastaba:
Naudodami pilno ėsdinimo adhezyvą, pasirūpinkite, kad būtų ėsdinamos tik atviros ertmės vietos. Po to 
visas ertmių vietas užtepkite adhe.
Panaudoję švirkštą, vienkartinį ORBIS ResinoCal antgaluką pakeiskite užsukamu dangteliu. ORBIS Resino-
Cal antgaliukai yra skirti tik vienkartiniam naudojimui.
Saugojimas
Laikykite 2-8 °C temperatūroje originalioje sandarioje pakuotėje. Atidarius sandariąją pakuotę, medžiagą 
laikyti kambario temperatūroje, apsaugotą nuo šviesos ir drėgmės. (19-25 °C). Sunaudokite per 6 mėnesius 
ir iki galiojimo laiko pabaigos. Švirkštą užsukite iš karto po naudojimo. Nenaudokite pasibaigus galiojimo 
laikui.
Papildomos pastabos ir (arba) įspėjimai
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC sudėtyje yra polimerizuojamų metakrilato monomerų. Nepolimerizuotos medžia-

gos gali turėti dirginantį poveikį ir sukelti jautrinančią reakciją prieš metakrilatus.
• Nenaudoti pacientams, alergiškiems akrilatams.
• Vengti sąlyčio su oda, gleivine ir akimis.
• Patekus į akis, praplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens ir nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Patekus ant odos, 

nedelsiant nuplauti vandeniu.
• Nenaudoti kartu su medžiagomis, kurių sudėtyje yra eugenolio, nes eugenolis slopina medžiagos 

polimerizaciją. Nelaikykite medžiagos šalia eugenolio turinčių produktų ir neleiskite medžiagai liestis 
su eugenolio turinčiomis medžiagomis.

• Komercinės medicininės pirštinės neapsaugo nuo jautrinančio metakrilatų poveikio.
• Saugoti nuo vaikų!
Sudėtis
Hidrofiliniai metakrilatai, MTA, silicio dioksidas, fotoiniciatoriai.
Šalinimas
Gaminį šalinti pagal vietos valdžios institucijų reikalavimus.
Prievolė teikti ataskaitas
Apie rimtus incidentus pagal ES medicinos priemonių reglamentą, susijusius su šia medicinos priemone, 
būtina pranešti gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
Pastaba
Medicinos priemonės saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo santrauką galima rasti Europos medicinos priemo-
nių duomenų bazėje (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Garantija
Bendrovė First Scientific Dental GmbH garantuoja, kad šis produktas bus be medžiagos ir gamybos defek-
tų. First Scientific Dental GmbH nesuteikia jokių kitų garantijų, įskaitant bet kokią numanomą tinkamumo 
parduoti ar tinkamumo tam tikram tikslui garantiją. Naudotojas yra atsakingas už gaminio tinkamumo 
naudotojo reikmėms įvertinimą. Jei garantiniu laikotarpiu šis gaminys turi defektų, vienintelė jūsų teisių 
gynimo priemonė ir vienintelis First Scientific Dental GmbH įsipareigojimas yra First Scientific Dental 
GmbH gaminio pataisymas arba pakeitimas.
Atsakomybės apribojimas
Išskyrus tuos atvejus, kai tai draudžia įstatymas, First Scientific Dental GmbH neatsako už jokius su šiuo 
gaminiu susijusius tiesioginius, netiesioginius, specialiuosius, atsitiktinius ar netiesioginius nuostolius 
ar žalą, nepriklausomai nuo to, kokia teorija remiamasi, įskaitant garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtą 
atsakomybę.

ET Naudojimo instrukcijos
Bioaktiivne valguskõvastuv pulbi katematerjal MTA-täiteainetega
Tootekirjeldus
ORBIS ResinoCal LC on bioaktiivne valguskõvastuva vaiguga tugevdatud pulbikattematerjal MTA-täiteai-
netega, mis on loodud vahepanuseks pulbi kaitsmisel.
Tänu materjali tiksotroopsele ja kaasasolevale ORBIS ResinoCal otsikule saab ORBIS ResinoCal LC-d väga 
täpselt peale kanda isegi sügava kaviteedi puhul. ORBIS ResinoCal LC valguskõvastumine tagab kontrolli-
tud asetamise. Pärast valguskõvastumist võib täidise kohe peale panna.
Näidustused/Kasutusotstarve
1. Pulbi otsene kaitsmine mis tahes pulpaalse paljastumise korral, sealhulgas:
• kaariesest tingitud pulbi paljastumine
• pulbi paljastumine mehaanilisel teel 
• traumast tingitud pulbi paljastumine
2. Indirektne pulbi sulgemisvahend sügavatele preparatsioonidele:
• amalgaamrestauratsioonide all
• I ja II klassi komposiitrestauratsioonide alla
• tsemendi alla
• alternatiivina kaltsiumhüdroksiidile
Kasutusomadused
Toote kasutusomadused vastavad ettenähtud kasutuse nõuetele.
Vastunäidustused
Üksikjuhtudel võib materjal põhjustada sensibiliseeriva reaktsiooni patsientidel, kellel on ülitundlikkus 
mõne koostisosa suhtes. Sellistel juhtudel ei tohiks materjali kasutada.
Patsiendi sihtrühm
Isikud, keda ravitakse hambaravi protseduuri ajal.
Mõeldud kasutajad
Seda meditsiiniseadet tohib kasutada ainult professionaalse väljaõppe saanud hambaarst.
Ettevaatusabinõud
• Selle kõrge pH väärtuse tõttu ei tohi ORBIS ResinoCal LC-d kasutada otseses intraoraalses keskkonnas. 

Seetõttu ärge asetage seda emailile,kaviteedi servadele ega jätke suu keskkonda.
• Pulbi sulgemise protseduuride edukust võib mõjutada preparaadi saastumine. Soovitatav on kasutada 

kofferdami või piisavat isolatsiooni.

• Pulbi hemorraagiat tuleb enne ORBIS ResinoCal LC pealekandmist kontrollida. Kui hemorraagiat ei 
ole võimalik kontrollida, tuleks kaaluda endodontilise ravi alustamist enne pulbi otsese sulgemise 
protseduure.

Kasutamine
Keerake süstla kork maha ja asendage see ORBIS ResinoCal otsaga. Hoidke keeratavat korki alles!
1. Pulbi otsene kate pulpaalse kokkupuute korral
1.1. Kaviteedi ettevalmistamine
Pulbi avamisel peatage esmalt võimalik verejooks. Seejärel eemaldage liigne niiskus steriilse vatitupsuga. 
Jäta pind nähtavalt niiskeks.
1.2. Pealekandmine
Kandke avatud pulbile ORBIS ResinoCal LC täpikujuliselt väikese pindalaga (kihi paksusega ≤ 1 mm). Katke 
kõik avatud pulbi alad ORBIS ResinoCal LC-ga ja katke valikuliselt kuni 1 mm dentiini.
ORBIS ResinoCal LC suure läbipaistmatuse tõttu kõveneb valguses 40 sekundit, kasutades polümerisat-
siooniseadet (lainepikkuse vahemik 400-500 nm) valguse intensiivsusega vähemalt 1000mW/cm2.
Kandke kõvastunud ORBIS ResinoCal LC kihile sobiv valguskõvastuv adhesiiv vastavalt tootja juhistele ja 
jätkake taastamisega.
Märkused:
Täielikult söövitava adhesiiviga söövitage ainult avatud õõnsused. Seejärel kandke adhesiiv kogu kaviteedile.
2. Kaudne pulbi sulgemisvahend sügavatele preparatsioonidele
2.1. Kaviteedi ettevalmistamine
Eemaldage kõik kaariesega nakatunud hambastruktuurid. Jätke pind nähtavalt niiskeks.
2.2. Kasutamine
Kandke ORBIS ResinoCal LC väikesele pinnale (kihi paksusega ≤ 1 mm) otse pulbi lähedale.
ORBIS ResinoCal LC suure läbipaistmatuse tõttu kõveneb valguses 40 sekundit, kasutades polümerisat-
siooniseadet (lainepikkuse vahemik 400-500 nm) valguse intensiivsusega vähemalt 1000mW/cm2.
Kandke kõvastunud ORBIS ResinoCal LC kihile sobiv valguskõvastuv adhesiiv vastavalt tootja juhistele ja 
jätkake taastamisega.
Märkus:
Täielikult söövitava adhesiiviga söövitage ainult avatud kaviteet. Seejärel kandke adhesiiv kogu kaviteedilele.
Pärast süstla kasutamist asetage ühekordselt kasutatav ORBIS ResinoCal Tip keeratava korgi vastu. ORBIS 
ResinoCal Tip on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks.
Säilitamine
Hoida temperatuuril 2–8 °C (36–46 °F) originaalpakendis. Pärast korgi avamist hoida materjali valguse ja 
niiskuse eest kaitstult toatemperatuuril (19-25 °C / 66-77 °F). Kasutage ära 6 kuu jooksul ja enne kõlblikku-
saja lõppu. Sulgege süstal kohe pärast kasutamist. Ärge kasutage pärast kõlblikkusaja lõppu.
Täiendavad märkused/hoiatused
• ORBIS ResinoCal LC sisaldab polümeriseeritavaid metakrülaatmonomeere. Polümeriseerimata mater-

jalidel võib olla ärritav toime ja see võib põhjustada sensibiliseerivat reaktsiooni metakrülaatide suhtes.
• Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on akrülaatide suhtes allergilised reaktsioonid.
• Vältida kokkupuudet naha, limaskestade ja silmadega.
• Silma sattumisel loputada rohke veega ja pöörduda koheselt arsti poole. Nahale sattumisel pesta 

koheselt veega.
• Mitte kasutada koos eugenooli sisaldavate ainetega, kuna eugenool pärsib materjali polümerisatsioo-

ni. Ärge hoidke materjali eugenooli sisaldavate toodete läheduses ega laske materjalil kokku puutuda 
eugenooli sisaldavate materjalidega.

• Kaubanduslikud meditsiinikindad ei kaitse metakrülaatide sensibiliseeriva toime eest.
• Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas!
Koostis
Hüdrofiilsed metakrülaadid, MTA, ränidioksiid, fotoinitsiaatorid.
Utiliseerimine
Toote utiliseerimine vastavalt kohalike omavalitsuste määrustele.
Aruandluskohustus
ELi meditsiiniseadmete määruse kohastest tõsistest intsidentidest, mis on selle meditsiiniseadmega seoses 
toimunud, tuleb teatada tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.
Märkus
Meditsiiniseadme ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte on leitav Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete andme-
baasist (EUDAMED – https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).
Garantii
First Scientific Dental GmbH garanteerib, et sellel tootel ei esine materjali- ega tootmisdefekte. First 
Scientific Dental GmbH ei anna muid garantiisid, sealhulgas kaudseid garantiisid turustatavuse või teatud 
otstarbeks sobivuse kohta. Kasutaja vastutab toote sobivuse kindlaksmääramise eest kasutaja rakendu-
seks. Kui sellel tootel ilmneb garantiiaja jooksul defekt, on teie ainuõige abinõu ja First Scientific Dental 
GmbH ainus kohustus First Scientific Dental GmbH toote parandamine või asendamine.
Vastutuse piirang
Välja arvatud juhtudel, kui see on seadusega keelatud, ei vastuta First Scientific Dental GmbH selle toote 
otsese, kaudse, erilise, juhusliku või kaudse kahju eest, olenemata väidetavast teooriast, sealhulgas garan-
tiist, lepingust, hooletusest või rangest vastutusest.
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